

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4047/2025

M/S MICROMAX INFORMATICS LTD.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB AND OTHERS

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned AAG appearing for the respondent-State and other authorities. We have perused the order impugned in this appeal dated 02.11.2015 passed in CWP No.11491/2015.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the appellant has not availed the appellate remedy as yet.

3. On a perusal of the order impugned, we find that the said order has been made on the basis of a concession made before the Court.

4. In the circumstances, we dispose of this Civil Appeal by reserving liberty to the appellant herein to seek recall of the impugned order dated 02.11.2015 and restoration of CWP No.11491/2015 so as to press the matter on merits or, in the alternative, to file an appeal as ordered by the High court in the order impugned.

This Civil Appeal is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

....., J.
(SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 03, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4033/2025

M/S. NARESH KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4035/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4037/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4039/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4034/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4038/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4036/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4045/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4043/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4040/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4041/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4042/2025 (IV)

(IA No. 2/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 4044/2025 (IV)

(IA No. 1/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 4046/2025 (IV)

(IA No. 34485/2017 - I/A FOR WITHDRAWAL OF SLP)

C.A. No. 4048/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4049/2025 (IV)

(IA No. 3/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 4047/2025 (IV)

C.A. No. 4050/2025 (IV)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 82902/2017 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING ON IA 82903/2017)

C.A. No. 4051/2025 (IV)

T.C.(C) No. 44/2023 (IV)

T.C.(C) No. 42/2023 (IV)
T.C.(C) No. 41/2023 (IV)
T.C.(C) No. 43/2023 (IV)
T.C.(C) No. 7/2024 (XII-A)
T.C.(C) No. 9/2024 (XII-A)
T.C.(C) No. 8/2024 (XII-A)
T.C.(C) No. 37/2024 (IV)

Date : 03-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
By Courts Motion, AOR
Mr. Kishore Kunal, AOR

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Goel, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Hemlata Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Tanuja, Adv.
Mr. Abhay, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sujit Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Mannat Waraich, AOR
Mr. Ashray Behura, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Goswami, Adv.
Ms. Arya Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Thackur, AOR
Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Thackur, Adv.
Ms. Aakansha Wadhwani, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Anil Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ritik Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Gowtham Polanki, Adv.
Mr. Murshlin Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, AAG, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, D.A.G.
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Mr. Aman Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. Faizan Mustafa, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 4047/2025 is de-tagged from the rest
of the cases.

List rest of the matters on 24.04.2025 as Item No.101.

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4047/2025:

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the
signed order which is placed in the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed
of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)